
MewandUm2to;H£.'C^iaghe^^
. ■ RE: ..MURO#:; \

/or objects causing, the'^amag^ wexe? larger/thain abUlet of . :
, *30 caliber'-siz©'.^/^^^^ in.-size as-all., of the yarna were--

.broken,.- not cut., One or , more, segmasnits., .of. Tone coUld not .. ■ ; ' • '
be elmnated. as the cause-, of -the damage../’" ' ”“ "'■ ‘

. ALLEGATION: ;Ths W know there ^s-no mark'on.-the window!!!­
? from. WhicFRay was. said:to-;hsve^fiosd/the■ri.^le^.' . ■ ? \ •

• FACT: . Exam&aMcn'.'f the-'bathsoom'fJnmWich'-the. shot-^ •
. revOa■lodytbah the bnthocOmW'in^w was j^ •

height of’ ^fe ■3°^-.Lt..:W-'D..''Kam^ Bureau. MemMs / ' - •
.Mite Department, r-moved the wiindowiXl because4 the-MU' ‘ <

,S«s appeared, to have.wre^e:nt3y mado■:lndon . ■ . m .
• - ‘ - The FM;LaboratOrrrepo^tsof:’^'Oxamnati®,of,ths/' ■'' . '

• . • windows!! ..dated? 4/11/#, ..sated' that/the bear'd' .bears, a recent -. > :
dent w-Mch .could , have?'bean',caused''by a- Ighe bow from the. <

. ■muss!© of a .weapon* 'The .den contains'adLeroscopic •marks of the'./.;
' 1 • type ^ich. could 'be.'produced- by: the side of.the barrel at the *

mtaMe''b.ut.''insuf^ -for ;Mentfcaton were-left • . '
■ • on the board, due tohhe.physical -nature of the w0Md.,d w \.g^ 0 ■ -. '

' • g. ALLEGATION:' iMeisbeag. stated '.that he/had asked-‘for ■ the'results of any ;;
swtrogRpMc'anayaM.'of-the bullet W«^^^

. - King and-was told there was: nons.,.-.under his-FOTA suit, 'W obtainied :
^^such.-an.analysis. • 7 -;>7'< ' 77, .

. ' - 1 PACT?' • - Under.. FOIA,- ■ MrO • Wegberg, 'did.. request\ muserous material \ ;:- ; ' -.' 
.• ; - •/pertaining?.to.-thW:invostlgationr -;ncudiW.:the resuxs " .• a .
: ,.'"/of any apectiogaphics. analyse*®//d • '7 ' .f; ; ■

/ - /'■'//??//'/The FBI denied this request: by letter dated 5/2?/-75, ' 
g and based this deMal-on the -feet-that. James-Earl'Ray has an r -
■;.appeal-.-penMng in rthe.- U. -S. '6th Circuit Court ■ of • Appeals* • This'.'

: d®iia;wag.3wrsgd'by.the Depu^;Attorney;GonemX* ;.

: Y ' In:his letter'.dated'12/1/75/ Depty... Attorney Genera!’' -
' g ' Tyler modified the--denials for mateiU'byl.#o pbi and'stated/ .
• - ?in-, error, that. %.<analyses.were mad® only'on the clothings

ofDr./King, at the time of his death.*- c .
' ■ 71 ■ ThoOrrcnsom®.. inomat^o^^ monihed -'to'WUsbwg i '

• concerning the spectrographic- analysis-of the -Mlet .■game from 
- the.-letter of the-Deputy .Atbora’e^ to-Welsberg'and not/;. -..•■;-.-

from-this--Bureau.;/ i

7ACTION: ' None.'-’For;Jnitoto<‘M O--'-'77/ 777/ - 7;- ■ /

2
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(KING ASSASSINATION) 7 7' 7-' . ' 7 .7
| WASHINGTON (UPI) -- A PRIVATE•IRVESTIAAOR who SUED TO OBTAIN-

DOCUMENTS UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT SAID'TODAY THEY SHOW 
- FEDERAL OFFICIALS LIED AND CONTRADITEDD THEMSELVES.ABOUT THE .

• ASSASSINATONN OF MARTIN LUTHER KNG JR. , . .
THE CIVIL-RIGHTS LEADER WAS SLAIN i:i 1968 IN MEMPHIS-. JAMES EARL 

RAY PLEADED GUILTY II 1959 TO THE SLAYING- aid WAS. SENTENCED TO 99
years in PRISON. •

• HAROLD WEISBERG. WHO SAID HE HAS. INVESTIATTDD THE SLAVNG'F 
SEVEN YEARS, CHARGED THAT LAW' ENFORCEMENT UNIT’S "FROM TENNTSS3 
THE DeptarsENT OF JUSTICE” .HID . EVIDENCE AND "CONTRIVED” THE ST 
THAT Rav was A "LONE. UNASSISTED ASSASSIN.” • - '

UNDER the NEW FREEDOM OF 'INFORMATION ACT, WEISBERG SUED THI 
JUSTICE DEPARTMENT AND OBTAINED SOME'OF THE KING'CASE EVIDENCE

I O

' AT A NEWS CONFERENCE TODAY, ARRANGED BY REP..JOHN CONVERS J 
D-MICH., WEISBERG SAID HE FOUND A REPORT THAT MARKS ON KING’S 
CLOTHING COULD NOT BE MATCHED TO ANY. POSSIBLE EFFECT OF
THAT WAS SAID TO HAV LLED KING, WEISBERG CHARGED TH

THE

WElsBER
WHICH WOUL

AS no MARK ON The WINDOWSILL, FROM WHICH RAY' WAS SAID TO HAV 
THAT COULD BE MATCHED TO the rifle, _ .

HE ASKED FOR ANY SPECTROGRAPHCC ANALYSIS,
SHOWN' THE EXACT MAKEUP OF T SUSPECT

BULLET-. AND WAS TOLD THERE WAS NONE. UNDER HIS SUIT 
AN ANALYSIS, he. SAID. . . . .

UPI 12-11 1147 AES •

OBTAINED SUCH-

WASHINGTON CAPITAL NEWS SERVICE
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J.-S. Pulman • -A 1
1

BURKIN. • . , . V 1

1

Mr.- Gallagher ■ . ■ • .12/9/75 •

= fir. Adams
" Mr. Gallagher 
“ Mr. Ocjonell 
2: Mr. Peelman, 
$ Mr, Lawn 
- Mr. Moore 
=> Mr. Mannail

.This.is the case involving the murder of . 
MrUe Luther King, Jr.. in Mw&U* Tennessee', in •April, 1968. - . .

. . On 12/8/75, this Bureau was advised that the ' . ' ' 
Department was sending Departmental Attorneys Stephen Hon 
and Jeroze Miedetneer to Calgary, Alberta, Canadn,- to 
in^.an^te «t,CH««y. C. B. Andrews, pertaining 
!° captioned mater.. a prwxous »on§e® was. prepared 
concerning Andrews dated 11/28/75, based upon, an se?^® - 
which appeared in "The Washington Post/* dated 11/28/75. •
This article indicated, in part, that e. H. Andrews could . 
furnish pertinent information pertaihnig to the 
assassination- of Matin Luther. King. Jr. ■ ■

On 12/9/75, Deputy Associate Director James B. ' ’ • 
Adams advised that Mr. Pottinger, ’Assistant Attorney General, 
Civil Rights Division, interposed no objection to hawing a 
Special Agent of this Bureau accompany Departmental Attorneys 
Born and HxedemaiLer during this interview of Andrews. ' 

t - SAC* Denver, Theodore P. Rosack, was furnished the
background data, concerning Andrews and the identties of the ’ 
Departmental attorneys; SA Rosack indicated that ■ '
SA Robert S. Payne, Deaver Divisom, wold be briefed and ' 

• would thus irnmdlately depart from Denver via .Western Plight 
480 to-arrive at Canary at 1:05 p.m.-* this date. . '

■ ' , This information was- ium»*e& to Section Chi '
KolomMrtNorle, Liaison Section, who forwarded this information ’ 
to the Royal Canadian Mounted Police

Mr. Pottinger's Office advised Supervisor John C. 
Lawn that Departmental Attorneys (form and MLude#»»ler had 
been advised that SA Payne would accompany idem.and that this 
information was also conveyed to the warden, Calgary Prison.

• ACTION’ None. ‘ For iUtamat&n. . .

JCL^p (8) . \ ■ - ' . ’ ’
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12/9/75

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-3886)

FROM: SAC, BUFFALO (44-374) (C)
MURKIN

Re Buffalo nitel .dated 1.1/28/75 relatng to 
newspaper ptuUcity, etc., at Toronto, Ontario, Canada 
concerniig efforts to reopen investigation of Dr. KING*s 
death in the United States. Re nitel refeeceed that one 
HAROLD KIRK of Toronto was to be ineerrewed by the 
MetroppBtah Toronto Police Department (MTPD), Toronto 
since he reportedly had .infomation reUtng to a former 
ceimate at Mimico Correctional Institute, identifeed as 
CLIFORD H. ANDREWS, aka R. L. WARREN. As noted in referenced 
nitel ANDREWS, according to Toronto newspaper 'publicity 
reportedly could testify as _to his 'particpjoition in the 
plot to assassinate Dr. KING. •

On 12/3/75, Staff Sgt . GERALD A. STEVENSON, 
Honicide Squad, MTPD, advised he had been responsible 
for an investigation in Toronto which led to HAROLD Ki:RK*s 
subsequent iIcarirration at Mimico and that KIRK, probably 
because he remembered STEVENSON’s name called the Homicide 
Squad at approximately 3:15 pm. on 11/28/75 at which tme 
he made refseance to the KING newspaper pUbicity and asked 
to be ineervewed. .

Sgt. ST^ENSSON adv:l.srd that he inrerleWrad KIRK 
later on that afternoon at Mimico and that he apparently 
inennded to impress STEVENSON with his importance due to 
his fomer association with CLIFOOID H. ANDREWS.

/f^Bureau (AM)
'-T- Biffalo

WJC:cdm
(3)
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BU 44-374

STEVENSON characterised KIRK as a prolific check passer 
in the past and a "con mm". KIRK clamed that he first 
met ANDREWS while in the hospPtal ward at Mimico in 
July, 1975 at Wilch time he made various statements, exact 
details unrecdled, relating to the KING assassination. It was not untl KIRK read the newspaper publicity re 
ANDREWS on 11/28/75 that he felt that there might be 
some substance to ANDREWS data to have seme knowledge of 
the alleged plot to assassinate Dr. KING.

KIRK recalled that ANDREWS had told him he was In 
need of money to return to the United Stat.es and that he 
had also asked KIRK wgardiig the location of an individual 
i-n Toronto from whom he might obtain money. KIRK had 
no knowledge if ANDREWS had been successful in contacting 
this person Lin Toronto foHowng ANDREWS rd^se from Mimico.

Sumaling up the contact with KIRK, Staff Sgt. STEVENSON 
was of the opinion that he, KIRK, had nothin positive to 
furnish .relating to an alleged assassination plot based on 
conversations he had with ANDREWS previously.

As previously reported! Ln xeferincsed nitel, ANDREWS 
reportedly was rebased from Mimico on 9/30/75. In this 
regard, inspector GEORGE SEI1Ar~(NA), Hadcide Squad, MTPD, 
Toronto, advised 12/9^5 as foiowsi

The 12/5/75 e&ttanof the "Toronto Star,” a 
Toronto daily newspaper contained an article captioned. „
"Citeid in King Case, Jailed Canadian Says He Knows Nothing,” 
and was datdued Calgary, Alberta. Ths artide made 
referne to ANDREWS, adyntiying hta as CUFF01D) HOLMES 
ANDREWS, formrcly of the Southempton--Port Elgin area of 
Ontario, as presutly being incarcerated for a three month 
period at «» Cilway Coratlon! Institute,.after being 
convicted of car theft. Reputedly, the instiute’s warden, 
identified as TERENCE DOWNIE, was quoted in the article as 
saying ANDREWS told hta that he did not know anything about 
the assassinato<m of Dr. KING and -further that he did not 
wish to be Lmelrveoed by anyone concerning it.

- 2 -
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BU 44-374

An additional article, regarding this matter '
appeared In the 12/6/75 edition of the "Toronto Star/* 
wheeein the warden of Calgary said that ANDREWS actually 
was serving only one month in prison there and that it 
was expected he would be released around 12/10/75- This 
article, along with other things, pointed out that prison 
records, not further lilltiflei, revealed that ANDREWSS was 
in jail in SudBuy, Ontario, on the day that Dr. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING was assassinated in A>pH, 1968.

No further action being taken.
Copies of this commuicaation, as weU as 

referenced Buffalo nitel, being furaihbed to Memphis, 
(office of origin) by routing slip for inclusion their 
file.

-3-
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Civil Rights Division

, MHRCIN 
CIVIL RIGHTS

my

12/2/75
" s

.f JCj

1

12/9/75

11/10/75

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX an LHM 
Cincinnati
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12/2/75

AIRTEL

TO : DIIECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM : SAC, CINCINNATI (157-1.893) (P)

SUBJECTS MURZIN

Re CI airtel and LHM to the Bureau, 11/4/75.
Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of an 

LHM captioned "JAMES EARL RAT". Enclosed flor MemPhs 
are two .copies of the same IHM.

Infomation furnishd in the enclosed LHM was 
obtained foora records at the U. S. Court of Appeals, 
Sixth Circiit, Cincinnati, Ohio, by SG DWIGHT H.
VOGEL*

Cincinnati will maintain contact with the
U. S. Curt of Appels in this mater.

•2 - Bureau (Enc. 6)
2 - Memphis (44-1.987) (Enc. 2)
2 - Cincinnati

DHVrbh
(6)
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In Reply, Phase Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Cincinnati, Ohio 
December 2, 1975

Re: JAMES EARL RAY

On December 1, 1975, Grace Keller, Chief Deputy 
Clerk, United States Court of Appeals, Sixth Circuit, 
Cincinnati, Ohio, advised an employee of the Federal 
Bureau of Investigation, (FBI), that the foioowing 
additional entries were recorded on Docket Number 
75-1795:

November 21, 1975 Motion of Appellee for 
delayed filnng of brief 
(Granted)

November 21, 1975 Eight copies of Brief 
for Appellee, with 
proof of service

November 24, 1975 , Eight copies of Appendix

This document'contains neither 
recommendations nor conclusions of the 
FBI. It is the property of the FBI 
and. is. loaned to your agency: it 
and its contents are not t:o be ' 
distributed outside your agency.

- 1* -
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MWIKIN , 
GENERAL TICKLER
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Routing Slip „ ■ ,
FD4(ReV'l2«23&) 6/1/76
To: O Director BU 44-38861
Att.: Mr. HELTEHHOFF FILE ME 44-1987

Room 5131
Tit! - MURKIN

d SAC-- 

O ASAC. 

O Supv. , 

□ Agent-.

RE: .

□ Steno

Q Clerk____ _______---------- 'Q Rotor #: __________________—
ACTION DESIRED

Q AcknowUdee OOpen Case

O Assign------ Reassign ____ ri Prepare lead cards

Q Bring fik Q Prepare tickler
T"! Coll me Q Return assignment card 1
H Correct ri Return file
f~l Deadlnee ——— O Search and return ,
ri Deadlnee passed ri See me /

O Delnnqoent □ Serial L.__________.

rr Discontinue QPos* Q Recharge1 (□Return

Q Expedite (*""1 Send to J

O File Q Submit new charge out t
H For iniormoiion O Submit report by ----J„--------- --

O TypeQ Handle

Fl Initio! & retorn 
ft Leads need attention
Q Return with expOonotinn or notation as to action taken. j

Re Bureau telephone call to Memphis, 
6/1/76. j

Attached are coei.es of documents requested 
iLn re teeephone call

SA< TRIMBACH

MEMPHISSee reverse side Office

☆ GPO: 1972 472-390/10
I
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CONFIDENT! ’

NATIONAL POLICE AGENCY

*A. 2-Chome, Kasumigaekki 
Chiyoda-ku. Tokyo

Japan

HJ=NCBi2^J68n

Telegraphic Address: 

'INTERPOLJAPAN TOKYO

INTERPOL
NATIONAL CENTRAL BUREAU

Mr. RoOcrick V. Pre&tl
Legal Attache
American Embassy
Tokyo

Jr.
TOKYO, June 10, 1958

Re: moomation about a pistol
w^btrty«Chtf’Jto.^

Dear Sir

In reply to your tere^one request made this morning 
concerning the raptooncd mater, we wish to inoom you as follows;

Destinaticn of this weapon's shipment:
This pistol in question was shipped from the manufacturing 
company given below on August 3, 1966, and was cleared by our 
Custom’ inspection on August 19, 1966 and was loaded on the 

«HAVANAMARU« at «SIMA4O»T« in lyogo Prefecture for shipment to: 
Name of a company : LBERTYJRMS-CORFORVnON^^ 
Address: P.O. BOX. 306, HONTROSE^AnFORNU^ U.S.A.

2. lems for your reference:
The name of this weapon's mmufacturxng company is "KABUSHIX! 
KAISHA, MIROXU SEISAKUSRO” (traislatdd in English : MISvKU 
MANUFACTURING COMPANY LTD.).
Address: 180, IJAARJ-CIiO, KCCIH-CITY, KOCHI PREFECTURE, JAPAN.
Name of the President: UDO ChLyoki. -

Trusting the above inifomatfon is of sfrlr atsistaure 
to you.

Yours sincerely.

for HEAD, NCB, JAPAN;
««ll>MMII,MMMii<M‘’MnMiMi*««
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I :l ; » ~4MiJt><l'i K«*l •»

4 CONFIDENTIAL.

NATIONAL POLICE AGENCY

1/1. 2-Chome, Kasumigaseki 
Chiyoda-ku. Tokyo

Japan

"i-NCZ-£7868"

Mr, Roderick Y. Prechtl, Jr.
Legal Attache
American Enbassy
Tokyo

INTERPOL
M1. NATIONAL CENTRAL' BUREAU

Telegraphic Address: 
"INTERPOLJAPAN TOKYO

TOKYO, June 10, 1968.

' ■ Re: Information about a pistol
"Liberty-Chief” No.. 715 "

Dear Sir; .
In reply to your telephone request made this Arning 

concerning the captoraed mater, we wish to ino™ you as foUows:

1. Destination of this weapon’s shipment: _
This pistol in question was shipped. fo<m the manufacturing 
company given below on August 3, 1965, and was cleared by our , 
Custom’ inspection on August 19, 1966 and was loaded on the 

‘ «HAVANAVMARUf« at ‘SUMA-PORT” in Hyogo Fracture for shijment to:
Na»e of a company : LIbENTY ARMS CORPORATION.
Address: P.O. BOX. 306, MONTRCSEE, CALIFORNIA, U.S.A.

2. Itmas for your reference: _
The name of this weapon’s m^t»^If^^cturning company is KABUSJUM 
KAISHA, MIROKU SEIISiAKUSmT (translaecd in,E:nlish ; HIROMI 
MANUFACTURING COMPANY .LTD.). .
Address:: 180, INAUiI-a«>, KOant-CIW, KOCH 1WBCTURB, JAPAN.
Name of the President: 100 Cluyoki.

Trusting the above information is of some assistennce 
to you. ,

■ Yours sincerely, .

Cricinal R^ ’̂
csdanl I
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*
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s

Directors FBI

„ Legat, Tokyo,

MURKXN ,
• (00: Memphis)

(44-38861)

(173-1.), (P)

Remycub 6/9/658
Enclosed are five

6/13/68

copies of National Police
Agency of Japan letter dated 6/10/68, containing results, 
of National Police Agency’s investigation concerning the 
revolver an question. . • “ - ■ .

3

7 - Bur'eau (Encs, 5) “ • 
(2 - Los Angeles)

, (2 - Memphis)(44-1.987) 
(1 - Liaison Section)

1 - Tokyo . , -
RVPjIw '

. (8),. '

s

4

3

7
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AFFIDAVIT X ,

ss: 

Quitman Stephens, being duly sworn, depose

1. 1 am 46 years old and.right now 2 have no fixed 

address. From March of 1967 until June of 1968, 2 lived at " - 

422$ South Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee. On April 4, 1968, ' 

my common-law wife and I were living, there in Apartment 6—3. 
The 11002 plan ataachrd hereto and marked Exhibit :, the 
original of which I have signed, is a good Ikeoness of the 

relstooxship. of - th© rooms on the second fOoor, which was xy 
fOoor. .

2. Mrs. Bessie Brewer was the resident manager of 
the rooming house. At about 4:00 p.m., or’a little later, on 

April 4, 1968, I thought 2 heard Ms, Brewer’s voice in’the 
hall and I went out of my apartment to speak to her about the 

' hot-water heater I had been working on. Boom, the banister 02 

the back stairs near my apartment door Y saw her and a man • 

standing in the hallway near the entrance to Boom 5-3, which 

is just .down the hall from my bedroom .it 24 did not recognize -
the man with Mrs. Brower and 1 assumed he was a new guest 
'looking at the room. The man was looking into the room, near 

the doorway and : got as gxnepsr at him loom his 1020 s^e. I, -
have marked on the diagamm the letter ”1” where the man was 

standing, the letter "B" where Mrs. Brewer was standing, and 

the letter ”X” w/h.ere I was standing. 
„ -— 3_ on Appil 24, 1968, 1 looked as FBI ‘'.'anted"Flyer
: kA42-A, and I identified tee profile photograph, on thr loft as 

looking very much like thr man I saw looking at Room 5~B on __  

the afternoon 0’2 April b., 1968. A duplicate of tha-rVantod
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Flyej, toch Z too s^ad, to atotod and idetotod as 
i.jj:;b:U 33. I Asd r^-oms.mi’ao' the photograph and ws^foh

• that toitotovto. X ato now quarto another prof to 

photograph, - which appease to be s braXler copy of the ono in 
$3o Plyer, and affirm that it looks very much 12ko the man I 
saw Boohing at hous 5-3 on the ofeonoon of Ap’U 4, 1908. 

wate photograph to stashed and &doridedd 20 District 323, 
and 3 Envosgned it. The pointed noco and chin dno the '
principal,Zentures that sand out do by itottototo of the 

nan pastured 12 Exhibit ... as the mad I cap with the Drewor 

.ook—.g .n.to zoor B D on ap3i. 4, 19 38,

. 3. No Va^o and s spot the seat 02 the otonoon 
in our aparto^. 2 aic to dic&bled war veteran who has been 

treated for tutorouaosis and sport mot of my cmo in my. - 

bedeoan, tty vita 520 also 122. and was at that toe 3 bed . 

pats.   •
_ 5. After seeing to strange snce with too. Sranor',

E board sotono so room 5-3 and ananued and 2 had seen
- had rented the docc most door,*. Rev era X toes tot atonoon

3 heard Cototors in Room C-D, and too or toso toes 24 hoard - g- 
Soiatcjs Bering Roca 5-3 and going pest my loom and Into Sho 
common istSuwa at the end 02 the The Stress coupPe of

, toes to person from 5-2 wont to to bath ho see not
’ . out a Low minutes and ©ace N hoard tho totot Slot.

tme 2 board fcottopa going back to Roces S-8. About

toy
Sack

to third

toe 3 hosed tottops from Room C-B/o to batooon the.person 
’ - toyed was aesmed 34-1:0 a 2.c»g too. xc scorned 1to a long 

- to.c because while no was £n tore, % wanted to use the toiles.

► w_3 tole this person was in thoso co tog,_Dr. ~- ' 
■ toXmAo fActot^ this tocd it ROOD ig, smocked on my door .
' > and oylmd who the 4oX! was toying An to bathroom co 1023

: opened =y dose and cold hm 3 didn’t know, and bojrent Lack
vo Sdc r—m.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



7. becard the cad of the aiec.ncon, cozotdzo bottoon
5iv0 9.2. and 0:00 p.a.. '• v«« .J•* was -** my Me^dc-i working on a cmr.
radio when 2 heard .*1 r,<c as 7 V^ s. 2 a- <e placed = , * t1’!*^ <>***••< W^V***

^«5-Uv».i»y a* «m>i>*4«

on the 21000 plan, Exteit 3. to W.,-4 w,«rfM 7 ?% was when „

bear'd the shot. n could Cell th-s^l# case Seca he Ea-hr*VMm

because; It was very seed and the partinrw^*n *;oween my kitchen

and the bathroom 2o than phybovO-rd. -
8. I'had not Award Scatters going back to Room 5-2 

 the tales the person w-anh ^ 102 us song and the erne 3 
hoard the shot.

botwe.cn

j O. Right astes the s-.-t, 3 board through a broken 
/ pano in by kitc^s window a 1st e vodous young and hollering

/ across the street from by business cca# the Lorradu lotd. X

• loVo.e.'d out my Vie^dwr Voward the awda<s and ^ one c 3*; MA peopZo

mixing around near the moicrb whom 3 con to rv doc;* and
■ opened 10. E would day time about a minute, noh 2020, passed 

_ bowoen =3 housing the stat and the X opened 320 d^. * First,
Z looted toward the mercom and 3 low time the door 223 open 

and it was empty.. Chan 24 cent to Ue banister and locLcdjhe -— 

other way* When Z did, 3 cow a 2.00 canning near the end of the 1 
mway. X hnvo put an ’O no— c the 21002 plan, rddMt 2, 5
to chou about whose Lo uad when 3 cow ^me ' No was copying a 

bundo 12 lids state hand. „hecm w-na x couid 200, -the bu.nc»o
245 at .ease s^/e or foot feet. and DdA o* ed^hV s^^vw^s

thick. The banulo appeared to be mapi^d in what loured iike

reatc
<aa/y?e ;«e »seE cursed *0-: ,.no.*W Che caRiNG v-on he

the and of the ^i^y. Abou^ 2 ctd not got
Zone ^Von at ** — s LozozM by t-WOr-^ 342 0, v«>. »V W>i.»**f

car />“«■? 4 -VW 
W»»W C *•*•■*

<^/t4'tv ^kinng sU Room 5—0. *?b*^ “^^The amFan

co* »*** r' . ? -s^^ j;'.-'' / .y.’. C.-*^ > _030 «.^3.« a-ns on »» ~ u„ e, su<ff , ««s dagg no W.c rec

E saw carlton.

w^”
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T

20. boon 7 went 2000 30 my eUha wife. code 

time I GVE a 300 02 people and poZCwm of She town htyL 
A po^enn 1122 cls conxZoent bhd-h nv burxaj Deih as 

30 to got away 2002 the ^1^00, so'% usc Ca^ in it L„ves

*f^^***'^«^^«**’*,,*'***<*'

Excen to and sUbcrbed before 

DC this day of Juno, 1008

U * X^rb^*.*^ O »*. SA. # * I
Clerk, United States ■ 1
DKsSXcS CSMrt Sof tie
Western Detract os Confesses, 
3. S. A.

~ 3 b^^Vby Country t—Wt Vb-s and V#e receiVved MUsCa

pages and the attacked documents: OdenSed di h'lOjib I, E3, 

and III computes the ordinal affidavit of Ui’^j G hem. 
Stephons executed, decde is and caLcurfted before 0.'; this

 day of June, 1938.

Wil
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•1
’ 1.U-^ 1 or«if MU rial Lorm 

floral Inquiry Un®

: .. ■■■-

■ , The -following material has been reproduced
-for-^excising and review at -FbesQ by represent-atvees of 
the House Select Committee on -Assassinations: '

■ Fie’NoJjMurkjnjGw^^—-
Section_____ (_______ 1 ■

; Seeials^^ ----------- -----------

’ . • (except foioowing serials not in
.fUe on this date: .

Enclosure Behind File or Bulky Enclosure:
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ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

Legislative affairs

WashuujOiu,D.C. 20530

November 11, 1976

i*

MEMORANDUM TO HEADS OF OFFICES, BOARDS, DIVISOONS AND BU

From: Michael M. Uhlmann "
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of Legislature Affairs

Subject: House Select Coimmttee on Assassinations

Astre. . , ' ‘ 
Dep. fji- 
De....

Asst X ’ 
Adm, f • - 
E^.
Fin.
Gen. p>*. \ 
Idem .., 
Inti-li. , a 
legal " 
Pka. & X,’

S. & T, Sen 
Spec. hy, , 

AUSS r 

Director’s S.-

„.At the close of the 94th Congress, the House of 
Reprvsvntatives created a Select- Coimittee on Assassinations 
to investigate the deaths of John F. Kennedy and Martin 
Luther King, Shootly thereafter, this office reached an 
agre!ient w*th *Ov Commttee stipulating that all requests 
for acCess to Department of Justice personnel and files 
would be in writnng, directed, over the Chairman's 
stature or that of Staff Director Richard Sprague, to the 
Office of Legislative Affairs. p g

S°ie_ivm)bll:e of the Commttee .staff, however, have Sather HWVou^ ’to ^^ew Departmental employees who 
iaL0aVetWI^edTOn one or another aspect of the Kennedy and King matte -I wo°xd appreciate it if you woulK advise
your^-afof • the Dapartment's agreement with the Coimittee. 
Coy2ttreiV^iilng requests for formation from meters of the 
C^mm^e or its staff - should remind the callers of the tems of the agreement and ask them to comply with it I would 
a so^K-reciate knowing of any atempS by toVtCoriIiWtIeedt0 

. Legas|lauermafi'i;eitovr than throu9h theo£fi<:e of
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OrTOJAM form NO. 10 
,MAY IHIEDTON 
’ISA FPMR <41 CFR 101-11.4 ^kCAS 

UNITED STATES WVERNMENT

Memorandum
Amn, Dirr.—.-. 
DO? AD Adm. 
D«a ad >»»—

Ext. AHaSs

TO : Assistant Director .
General Investigative Divisoon

date: 11/11/76 Gen. Inv. 
Urntw

FROM : Legal Counse L.«tH*«uyy.—

SUBJECT: SENATE SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE (SCI)
Plan. & Err.— 
Rec. Mgnh.__ 
Spec. Ia»._—

purpose::
Tthiihiw R:«— 
Director S«c*y _..

To advise of receipt of a letter from the SCI.

DETAILS:

si
Attached letter dated 10/14/76, from the SCI, requests 

thh Attorney General to brief the SCI coecerneng the progress 
reg^rdi.eg the Department's investigatren i^o the Martin Luther 
King case.

Larry Callaghan, Deputy Assists Attorney General, 
Office of Legislatves Affairs, who furnished this letter to SA 
Paul V. Daly of this Di^soon 
has not decided on a response

on 11/10/76, advised the Department 
to this request.

RECOMMENDDATION:
w

For•■■information’.

approved;
/ *

vsccrD**— 
Dep. AD Adm' 

C22. AD lei-,

Adm. Serv-- 
Ext. Aims— 
Fin. & Pers- 
Gen. Iev....... 
Ident—...—.•—

s.i&T.Sev
Spec. Inv

Legal Coun.
Plan. & Insp..

Enclosure

62-117121

Mr. Adams - ] 
Mr. Adhizer

Enc.
; - Enc.

M10.104

PVD:lad IM) 
(6)

2 -
Mr. Mintz - Enc 
Mr. Daly - Enc.

Buy US. Savings Bonds RegUlarly on the Payroll Savings fan •r"i IOJ
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__ D^KUNOWt. HAWAII. CHAIRMEN 
HOWARD KBAKIU

•WCHtAYi^IE

I 
I I I j

ADEAN E. STEVENSON. Jr„ kl. 
WILLIAM D, .mathawat, maeg 
WAUTtR a HUDDLESYOE4. KY. 
JOSEPH R. BIDCN. JR. DEl 
ROBERT MORGAN. E.C 
•ARYMARnCOLO.,

TENN. VCE CHARtME
CMFFOJ^^CASE. E.J.: 
ST!Om^»OND. SC 
MM^ fl^riEL.0, OREO.. 
BARRY GOLDWATER. ARIZ.
ROBERT Y. STAH^D. VY.
JAXC GARN. UTAH

MIKE MbAESFEEDO, MONTT.. EX OFF<O> 
HUGH SCOTT, PA.. EX OFF^O

, WILLIAM N. MILLER. STWR DIRECTOR

The -Honorable Edward H

U^nHcd Spates Seenafe
seLEct committee on intelligence

Attorney General
U.S. Department of Justice 
Washington, D.C. 205310

Dear Me. Attorney Genneal:

(•URSWAWTrO s. REB. 400. 94TH CONGRESS) 

WASHINGONN. D.C. 20510 '

October 14, 1976

' IN REPLY PLEASE
RRRCEVED1

EOV 9W

O.LA
As you know, the Comittee has recently received 

testmmony from officials of your Department with "
respect to .the progress of the investigato-nns of alleged 
FBI burglsrees. I found t:he session t:o be extremely 
helpful and consistent With our respoosstblity t:o oversee 
the .process by which sUeistOsns of improper ietelliesnce 
setivitees are investigated and handled.

In this context, and so that we may fulfill the same’ 
rehpoosibbtitees with respect to the Department's invessi- 

, iation of dstelieslce..aCttvittih tn t:he Matin Luther 
King, .case, .I., would ..appreciate itrif you’would arrange f:or 
a staff 'briefSni with‘.respect to the progress and current 
status of that inquiry as weH. . . .

Your coopeeation is appreciated.
Aloha,

ouyannel K. 
Chairman

F1 ''

'.nd^memo- L.e^alCoushel,et 
D-D, r-i-y^^g' '
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Airtel

11/12/76
To: SAC, WFO

From: Director, FBI (44-318861)

MURKIN Mr. Helterhoff

Enclosed is a copy of a "Washington Star News’’
article dated 10/9/76, reflecting that James Earl Ray has 
appealed his conviction to the U. S. .Supreme Court.

Washington Field Office promptly determine status
of Ray’s appeal reportedly before the U. S. Supreme Court. 
Promptly advise results.
Enclosure

HNHmlc (4)
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0-19 (Rev. 5-5-75) *

Ray Appeals 
Conviction in 
King Murder

’ Ai-octaed! Press

James Earl Ray, convicted killer of „
civil rights leader Dr. Martin Luther 

■ King Jr., asked the Supreme Court 
yesterday to review his case, coming 
he was "set up to take the rap for a 
crime he didn’t commit.”

Ray's appeal said he was "framed 
by the FBI and local police, and then 
coerced by his own attorney to plead 
guilty.against his win."

, . James H. Lesar, the Washington at­
-. t torney representing Ray, wrote in ask- ,, 

ring the court to review Ray’s, 
conviction: "The charge is that those ; 
'Sordid kill Dr. King are still at 
1 arge. protected in part by thd unwiH- . 
bigness of ttie courts to face these un- i 
pleasant facts.

The petition did not rantion an in­
vestigation recently begun by the 
House into the assassrnatonns of King 
and President Kennedy*.

King was killed by a rife blast as 
be stood on a motel balcony in Mem­

, phis in 1968k
Ray was arrested in London and 

brought back to the United States to 
stand triaL He pleaded guilty'.

In his petition, Ray, now an innate ■ 
rerving a life term in the Tenneseee „ 
state penitentaiy. said a thorough re- , 
view of his conviction is needed be­
cause potential confess of imereti 
between two of his attorneys denied 
him "eftattive assistance of counsel." 
Ray was represented originally by at- 
toraeys Arthur Hanes and Percy Fore 
man. ■

The Washington Post A-a  
Washington St^ws ------------------  
Daily News (New Yak)-  
The New York Times ——— 
The Wall Street Journal----------- ■■
The Natonial Observer-------------- -  
The Io>s Angeles Timo-------------

Date 10/9/76
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FBI INVESTIGATION OF - 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. ‘ 
AND ICT’S CURRENT STATUS

SECURITY INVESTIGATION

- In 1962, the FBI inititeed a security investigation of
Maatin Luther King, Jr., based on information from confidential 
sources that he was associating with known meters of the •

. Comunist Party .•- This investigation continued unttl Aprrl
. of 1968 when King was assassinated in Memphis, Tennessee.

i CIVIL RIGHTS ASSASSINATONN INVESTIGATION

I King was shot to death by an assassin's billet while
standing on a balcony of a motel in Memuhis, Tennessee, on 

. Aprrl 4, 1968. The U. S. Department of Justice (USDJ) requested
। ' the FBI to conduct an immediate civil rights investigation
i into a possible violatoon of Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 
; 241 (possible conspiracy to violate the civil rights of King;

n^mly, the right to travel interstate). '
• - The FBI conducted an extensive, exhaustive investigation

into this assassinatoon and James Earl Ray was identifeed as 
the assassin. Our investigative results were furnished.to 
the Civil Rights Division, USDJ, and based upon the authority 
of the Department, certain pertinent iivtitigatVvt results 

' were furnished to the appropriate local authorises in the _
■ ’ State of Ttiitsiee. On March 10, 1969, in state court, Memmhli,
i Ttiitiitt, Ray entered a plea of guilty to charges of the

■ murder of King and received a 99-year sentence. Ray is-presently 
i in local crnfitemeit. In October', 1976, Ray appeSed his
5 conviction to the U. S. Supreme Couut.

■ • DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW OF KING INVESTIGATION ;

| In 1975, the U. S. Senate and U. S. Honit of Represents
’J tvves Select Cormmttees on Iittllittnct Activitees crndnct:t!d
! inquiries and held public hearings concerning the FBI. ■ Foloowing
n. v discoosuees made during these hearings, the Attonney General
. ’ (AG) directed in November, 1975, the Civil Rights Divisoon

• and the Criminal DivisUoi of the Department of Justice to
' review the fiees relatnng to King and make a rtiorrueidatOnn

! , as to whether the assassinatoon case should be reopened. In

1 ■
1 I
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• April, 1976, the AG announced that, based on this preliminary * 
review by the Civil Rights Division, his tentative conclusions

. . were: (1) there was no basis to believe that the FBI
in any way caused the death of King; (2) no evidence ' ’
was discovered that the FBI investigation of King's assassination 

- was not thorough and honest; and (3) instances were .found
„ indicating the FBI undertook a systematic program of harassment 

of King In order to discredit him and harm both him and 
tihe movement he led. ‘ "

The AG then ordered that the Office of Professional 
Resprnsibblity (OPR) of tihe Department complete this ' 
preliminary review with an examination of all King reseed 

. records at FBI Headquarters and in the field. The AG 
। indicated the review is to answer the foiowwing questions:

(1) Was the FBI's investigation of King's assassinator 
thorough and honest? (2) Is there any evidence the FBI was • 
involved in the tssassiittOon? (3) Is there any new evidence 

. which has come to the attention of tihe Department concerning the
assassina^on? (4) Does the rslatnonphip between the Bureau 

: and King call for criminal prosecutions, discipHaary
' proceedings, or other appropriaee actoons?

This OPR review began May 10, 1976, with a reveew of King 
i assassinator fiees. OPR has revewwed the assassinator
.■ fiees and is now reviewing security fiees involving Ki.ng,

. tihe Southern Christaan Leadership Conference and security
files rslating tio cnmaunist infreencs in'.racial maters. The 
OPR still has this matter under review.

HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS ' '

{ In September, 1976, tihe U. S. House of Represeenatives
: created a Select Committee to investigate the tsstssiittOons

1 of President John F. Kennedy and Maatin Luther King, Jr.
■ In November, 1976, tihe CoHttee requested access to the FBI
. fiees crcernnng tihe assassinations of Kennedy and Ki.ng.

, _ The Department requested recommendators from tihe FBI 
। : concerning Committee access, and the Legal Counsel Divisoon

is coordinating a response.

. 4 KING ESTATE REQUEST FOR FBI DOCUMENT’S'

’ In cnmi].iance with instructoons of the AG on 7/14/76,
the FBI has furnshhed to the Department of Justice copies ‘
of vol^inr^ drurnrts in FBI Headquurters fiees crcerning

,• King and related makers which had been prsiinrsly given tio
'I the Srate Select Comittee r Intsllisrcs AcCiiitisp.

■ These documents are being revewwed by tihe Deptrimrt and, on ‘
j a staggered basis, being furnshhed tio tihe attorn^ for tihe ’ -^
' King estate. *
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FBI INVESTIGATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. AND ITS CURRENT STATUS,;

SYNOPSIS: In 1962, the FBI -initiated a security investigation
v if Maatin Luther King, Jr., based on information

:from confidential sources that he was associatngg with ' .
known members of the Comunnst Party. King was assassinated in . 
1968 and the FBI conducted an iuuuedate civil rights investigation 
and James Earl Ray was identifedd as the assassin. Ray pled guilty 
on 3/10/69 to the murder of King before a State Court in 
Tennessee and presently is in local confinement. In 
Novembr, 1975, the Attorney Gennral (AG) directed tte Civil 
Rights Divisoon (CRD) and the Criminal Divisoon of the 
Department to review the fiees relating to King. In April, 1976, _ 
the AG ordered the Department's Office of Professional Reesrosibiiity 
(OPR) to complete t:he review and the OPR still has this matter under 
review. In September, 1976, the U. S. House, of Representatives 
created a Select Coimmttee to investigate the assassinators of 
President Kennedy and King. In November, 1976, the 
Coimmttee requested access to FBI fiees. The Department 
requested FBI recommendations re Coimmttee access. The FBI 
recommended that In the security investigation of King the same 
procedures ire access utiiited in complying with requests from the 
Senate Select Commttee on Iitellinince Activitees be utiliedd. 
In the civil rights assassinator investigator of King, however,, 
the FBI observed that any decision relative to Coimmttee access 
rests entirely within the privincn of the Department rd tte 
Department was requested to also consider such items as determining 

„-what authority the, Coimmttee has.to request access,, and. what 
’ effect any such accesss would have on the local hrusntutUin and 
rights of Ray, who has.his case under appeal to the U. S. 
Supreme Couut. The Department has not advised tlw FBI of its 
final decision relat^e to Coimmttee access.

DETAILS

SECURITY INVESTIGATION: In 1962, the FBI iiiiitted a 
secuuity investigation of Maatin 

Luther King, Jr., based on information from confidential 
, sources that he was issociitigg with known members of tte
I . Comtlunist Party. This itvestigatiin continued rtml 
J ’ * Appri of 1968 when King was assassinaeed in Memuhis, Tennessee.

. CIVIL RIGHTS ASSASSINATONN IIVESTIGATION: King was shot to 
i death by an assassins
. bullet while standing on a balcony of a motel in Memmhis,
; Tennessee, on 4/4/68. The U. S. Department of Justice (USDJ)
1 requested the FBI to conduct an immediate civil rgghts

PREPARED FOR "TRanSiTO^ /MTER*

SEE ABOVE 2. PAGE WRtTE-UP
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investigation i^lfe a possible violation of Ale 18, U. S.
- Code, Section 24:U(possible conspiracy to viCLate the civil 

rights of King, nameey, the right to travel intersaaee).
,, , , The FBI 'conducted an extensive, exhaustive investigation

■ into this assassinatoon and James Earl Ray was identified as the
; assassin. Our icvhstigatiee results were furnshhed to the 
■ Civil Rights Division, USDJ, and based upon the authooity of

the Department, certain pertinent investigative results were 
furnished to the appropriate local authoiities in the State of 
Thnnhsshh. On 3/10/69, in state court, Memphhs, Thnnhsshe, 
Ray entered a plea of guilty to charges of the murder of King

1 and received a 99-year sentence. Ray is presently in local 
ConfcnePhnt. In October, 1976, Ray appealed his conviction to 
the U. S. Supreme Court.

: DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW OF KING -INVESTIGATION; In 1975, the U. S.
Senate and U. S.

House of Representatives Select Coimmttees on Ictellghcnch 
Acmites conducted inquires and held pubic hearings conchrning 
the FBI. Following discoosuees made during these hearings, the 
Attorney Gennral (AG) directed in Novembr, 1975, the Civvi Rights 
Divi-ston and the Criminal Divisoon of the Department of Justice to 
reveew the fiees relating to King and make a recoppendation as'to 
whether the assassinatoon case should be reopened. In April, 1976, 
the Attorney Genneal announced that, based on this preliminary

; rhvhew by the Civvi Rights Division, his tentative conclusions were:
j (1) there was no basils to believe that the FBI in any way caused
j the. death of King; (2) no evidence was discovered that the FBI
j investigat^n of King's assassinate was not thorough and honest
| and (3) instances were found icdicatigg the FBI undertook a
1 s;ystepptic pro^mm of harassment of King in order to discredit
1 him. and harm both him and the movement he led. . ■ £

j The AG then ordered that the Office of
Professional Reiphosibility (OPR) of the Department 
copplhth this hrhl■iPi■cary review with an examination of all King 
related records at FBIHQ and in the field. The Attorney General 
indicaeed the review is to answer the -foliwwing questions:

j (1) Was the FBB's investigaton of King's assassinatoon
| thorough and honest? (2) Is there any evidence the FBI was

involved in the assassination? (3) Ils there any new evidence ,
which has come to the attention of the Department concerning the 
assassination? (4) Does the rhlationshih between the Bureau

i , ^ and King caai for criminal hrosecutions, discihlinary 
‘ proceedings, or other appropriate actions.

This OPR reveew began 5/10/76 with a review of King 
. assassination fiees. OPR has reviewed the assassinat^n

fiees and is now reviewing security fiees involving King, 
j the Southern Christaan Leadership Counccl (SCLC) and security 
’ fiees rhlating to comnpnCst icfieench in racial matters. The

OPR still has this matter under review.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS: In September, 1976, 
HOUSE—SE-------------------------- ----------------------------------------- the U. S. House of
Representatives created a Select Commie to invest?3?!:.^S 
assasjs^aaions of President John F. Kennedy and .Martin LuU^r 
King, Jr. In November, 1976, the Comittee -requested rcceee 
to ths FBI fiSes concerning ths assassinators of Kennedy and 
King. ThS DepartmSnt requested •rgcoilmendatroes from ths FBI 
concerning such access.

ThS FBI reoomcnned to ths Department concerning thg 
‘sescrity inveetiqaitOm of King that tho same pr^dur-®? as. 
degree o'f accSss to FBI information utiiieed in com-dying with 
requests foom ths Senate Select Commttee on Iitelllgince 
AcqivitSes be utilised in complying .with requests from this 
Hrreg Seiect Commttee, which incrude d^^ons or excisoons cf 
matgrial which might disclose iniorrrnts, sgnsitvve errecee or 
mgthrre and involve obtaining therdrgeency ^earanc^.

In the civil rights assassination Investigation of King,
hOwever, the FBI observed that any decision relative to C°mittee 
access rests entirely within the province of the Department.
In malting it* decision, the Department was reqUe^,t° al^ of 
consider certain ieeis, such as privacy, co^flds'tlal nature of 
.inooriants, etc., and t° also con^xder the f^Uwing:

k^
oW

l

*

„ (1) Ths Dgpartment ^uld retlcerlne. ^^^„r^r:h3ielty
the Committee has to request rccsse to the Civil Rights 
assassination iivgetigrtion of Dr. King. .FOr ®xrrrple,' 
requiting erch accsse for a speecfic legislative interest. I^quot-ri s^h access by ths Commttee could bg ro^traed ty^ome 
as an effort by a legislative body t° act as a grand J^y 
cvSn though Jramcs Earl Ray has already bssn processed through thg 
court system;

■ (2) Ths Department ehrul.d dgtermine chatt effgct
any erch Commttee access to our investigative adults in thg 
civil -riqhts reerssinrtion investigaton* °f King (including 
thS Phyeirrl evidence, FBI Laboratory and I^nti^ca^on eePorte, 
Stc.) wuld have on ths local prregrrtioi of Jamcs Earl Ray 
and rpri the rights of Mr. Ray, cho has recently appealed his 
wnv^tion to t:hs U. S. Supreme Court. If ieceesrI:y, thg 
Dgpartment should resolve this with the Stat- °f Tcinceecc 
authorities and with Mr. Ray's wunsal.

The Department has n^t rdvi^3cr tlig FBI of its final. 
recieiOi rs Commttcc rccees.

3
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4 ,

' 1 - Mr. R. G. Held J
, 1 - Mr. J. B. Adams -

. 1 - Mr. H. N. Bassett t
. < • 1 - Mr. J. A. Mintz * :

Mr. R. J. Gallagher 11/10/76 , %
' 1 - Mr. T. W. Leaaitt ■

J. G. Deegan 1 - Mr. R. J. Gdlagher
; 1 - Mr. J. O. Ingram -

1 - Mr. J. G. Deegan
HOUSE SELECT COMMTTEE k- Mr. P. V. Daly „
ON ASSASSINATINNS ■•, ^jAxMr. J. D. Manrice *

PURPOSE: To respond to Legal Counsel request for General
, Investigative and Intelligence DivisOon comments regarding proce- : 

dures to be utilized for complying with requests from captioned 4
Comittee; to recormend same procedures in complying with requests j 
from the Senate Select Co^mittee on Intzlligencz Activitees Be 
utilieed; and to further recmnmiend formation of new unit y|

. to handle such requests. |
! DETAILS: Memorandum Legal Counsel to the Associate Director 11/4/76, |

'above caption, advised of request by the House Select Co^mittee on ^ 
Assassinations to review FBI and Department ^f Justice files - y

’ concerning FBI investigation intro the assassinations of President n
■ , John F. Kennedy (JFK) and Dr. Matin Luther King, Jr. (MLK). I

‘ Legal Counsel reconmended captioned CoI^mittee be granted access to *
our fUes to the same ext^t the Senate Select Cormittse on I 
IntzlUgence Aocivitees was granted and th« the General _
Investigat^e Divisoon, in coordination with the Intzlllgence j

. Division, furnish comments regarding Coimittee access to FBI fHes.
, Memorandum foom Legal Counsel to Mr. J. B. Adams, 7/29/75,1
( optioned "SENNSTUDY 1975’’ advised that the proposed procedures 1
' concerning the handling of rrequests for documents by the Senate |

’ Select Cotmiittee had been approved by the Attorney General and the i
Senate Select Comlttee. A copy of the proposed procedures, ;

■ attached t:o the 7/29/75 memorandum has been reviwwed and the :
Gennral Investigative and Intelligence Divisions agree the same ;

, procedures as to the degree of access to FBI inoomation should be i 
utliieed when complying with requests from the House Select j
Conmjlttee on Assassinations. A copy of the 7/29/75 memorandum !
with proposed procedures is ataached. |

In order to immeedately implement proposed procedures |
, and to handle the large influx of anticipated requests, the 
. foioowing is recommended:

' (1) New unit be set up, unit chief to be designated, .
comprised of unit chief, 5 agent supervisors and 5 reviewer- ' •

, . analysts, for expedites handling of requests from captioned |
Comlttee, which could last as long as two year’s. Objective '
i.s formation of unit to devel.ip expertise and background in i 

handling such request's.
Enclosure ___ i
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Memorandum to Mr. R. J. Gallagher 
Re: House Select Comlttee

. On Assassinations

. _(2) Initial manpowerHO be supplied by General
Invesjigatlee and Intelligence DivisOons. If necessary, 
additional special agent personnel wil be assigned tO 
handle.

' (3> 1^1^ staff to be comprised of Agents who will
have igsponeSbility to become knowledgeable in Lee Harvey Oswald, 
JFK and MLK investigato^ns.

(4) New unit to be General Investigate Division 
operation assized to Dommetic Seeurity Section and space to be 
alnocatgi on 4th Floor, JEH Building.

RECOMMENDATOONS: (1) Same pinuediregtriligei in complying with 
requests froom Senate Select Cormmttee on Ietgllirencg Activitees 
be utiKeed in compying with requests .foom captioned Co^mittee. 
« as to degree of access to FBI information

1 (?) Approval be granted, to immeeiaaely implement 
recommendations 1-4, above, to handl.e captioned Comittee 
requests. .

- 2 -
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TO

FROM

CHONAAl FORM NO. 10 _,
MAY 1941 ED1TOM . ■'

_ .*a fpmr <41 cfr> 141^11.4

United’ states g^ernment

Memorandum
J. B. Adi.

I" subject: SENSTUDY 1975

’: Legal/Counsel

1 - 
. 1 - 
. 1 -

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

. 1 - Mr.

. 1 - Mr.

, AeenCr Or.. _2
„ Do. AD Adm. Mintz - Enc.. d...adu..

Wtnnatl - Enc\’’\Di,M
Cregnr - Enc.

dat®:7/29/75
HoOis - Enc. 
Daly - Enc.

Admto.

Ext. Alleki 
File* & Com 
Gen., lav. _ 
Mew. __ 
inspection > 
Inroll

T.hhOne. Rm. _ 
DirectorSoc'y _. ^

• On 7/25/75 nt the request ol Special
-Intelligence Cooodieator Mictoel Shnheen ^.J^® Depi^n:’ I Mj
n meeting was held between representatives o| the FBI <SAs

■ Paul B: Daly and John Thomas), representitvees o| the senate / 
Select Committee (John T. Eliff, Task Force head of the Pomeesic 
Task Force, Mark Gitgestgia) and Michael Shahnen of the Department. 
At this meeting Mr. Shaheen advised that the proposed procedures 
concerning the handlings of requests for documents by ‘'^/^ 
Select Coimmttee had been approved by the Attorney General and in 
the Senate Select CoImittggr <A copy is attached.)

Counse

v

. Shaheen and Eliff indicated the purpose in meting on
. the 25th along With an anticipaged meeting on Monday, 7/2S/75, was 
'tO assist the SSC in the planning of a superseding request in .
accordance with the newly est^blsshed procedures concerning_  
document requests. Both Shaheen and Elliff expressed concern at 
this tme that the schedules set forth in the new agreement w^ .
such that in many instances the Bureau w.^d not b® ^e^o , 
respond in timn t:o meet the deadlines. Additionally, Shahggn ,

. expressed concern that the irovi.sOoee require t:hat tfo^Attoiney /
Geneeal adjulinatg any question as. to tSg necessity of runi^ing , 
a document to t:he Coimmttee and t:o make such a decision witton zy.^ 

■ hours would be very burdensome. X^X

Mes sirs. Elliff and Shaheen were advised by SA Dally ^K 
this would be tme, ioiateng out that in many instances flgee arg\ 
not readily available bncauen of FOIA, requests, nnnde of the

. Bureau! ongoing iavgetigaioees and law suits in which_ ^^^ .
necessary to view particular liSee. It was Eso pointed out ttot 
meny o1 the requests ‘of the Senate Select Coimm.tteg necessitate 

' the review of a number of fiees nnd/or a^erous voltes of n 
particular fie til of which tre not egceseeally ^vulebie 

.immediately. Mr. ^heen ndvisgd t:htt it was the Attorney
GeSlegrtis desire t:hat Senate Select ^ommtt:ee requests take 
precedence over til other matters including the Freedom of In­
formation. It wns pointed out to Mr. Shnhnnn that our reeionsns 

, to Frnndom of IeiO>Imntioa Act tre under lgadlleg by law nnd; it #

Enclosure X ST1I0’
CONTllUlEDb25IOVER

w VD:1ad J |9^ . _________________ _____1,9
Ha V M BBuv US. Savinas Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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Legal Counsel to J. B. Adems Memorandum 
\ RE: SENSTUDY 1975

' this were t:o be the Attorney Geeeeal's feelings, he should 
advise’this Bureau ie waiting so t:hat we would be ie a

, position t:o use 'this staeement of policy should this
’ question arise during litiaation. It was pointed out t:hat 

ie many areas of possible abuse set forth by t:he Senate 
Select Cornettee we have pendt.ng FOIA requests and/or

. ligation which require t:he avaaiaabl.ity of those files 
for responses. ,

Elliff indicated that it was the Coimettee’s desire

(in their foa^thooming superseding request to request maeeial . 
t:hat had been previously furnished the • Cormmttee with the under­
standing that there would be less excisoons made in compliance 
with the new agreement. He inquired as to whether the Bureau

. could advise'.him as t:o what maeeial palvl.ously fumshhed was
• readily aetriavable and could- be furnished Ho accordance with 

a new request. He was advised by SAs Daly and Thomas t:hat it was 
not possible at this time to give him a response, however, we would 
endeavor to make an analysis of prior requests to obtain this in­
formation and have it available for the meeting Monday, 7/28/75.
- A general discussoon was had concerning the new tgaee- 

- • ment espenally concerning t:he type of mattrial which might
I properly be excised and third agency probemas. It was generally
I agreed upon that not only the identity of infrmiants be excised

• ’ but also infomation which might■’^sulosr~the■*ldlhtity of inf or-, 
mnts might also be properly excised. Elliff indicaeed t:hat t:he 

. .Cdnmmttee did not wish to see many deems referred to the Attorney
. I General as is called for by t:he agreement for his decision and 

would rather at least on a preliminary basis where it was a , 
. question of the propriety of t:he excision that the discussion

. , be h^d with he*or one of his representatives before such a 
referral was made. Shaheen also indicated a desire that the . ■

■ referrals t:o the Attorney General be kept to a minemtm. Regard- - 
ing the "Third Agency" probeem’ which are not addressed in the ‘ 
agreement there was no final decision arrived at.. Elliff and ■ ^rA^ 
Shaheen were under the impression t:hat the clauses alflaroni . -
to foreign ieteliieocee opeaations or foreign ieteliigoule 
sources would handle this tprobeem. They were advised t:hat ’
this was not t:he case. This was not true since even in 
these insaances Senators on t:he Commttee are given access 
after t:he Attorney General has made a determination t:hat 
maeeial involved "pecularily smsitVve foreign iotel.ll- 
gence sources or peculatily sensitvee ongoing foreign

/^

CONTINUED - OVER
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Legal Counsel to J. B., Adams Memorandum 
X RE: SENSTUDY 1975

intellieence operations." It was pointed out that this 
would require that many documents be referred t:o the 
Attorney General for his determinatoon which would be 
contrary t:o Messrs. Eliff’s and Shaheen’s desires. ,

The meeting was held 7/28/75, Messrs. Gitenstein and
‘ Eliff of t:he Cormmttee, Michael Shaheen and Steven K. Blackhurst 
. of the Department, and SAs Paul' 7. Daly, Seymor Philipps and Elmer ‘
.• Lairson were in attendance. Regarding t:he "Third Agency" rule 
j problem, we advised t:he Department and the Corrnmttee that we
* would continue to abide by this rule. The Cormmttee presented

a request dated July 28, 1975,, captioned "Superseding Request . 
: for FBI Materials.” This document amounted t:o a recapitulatinn j
of prior requests made by t:he Cormmttee with a schedule for i

. delivery set forth in accordance with the established guidelenes '

. for t:he productoon of documents . An ieei-by;•itei analysis of the :
• request contained in the document was had and’where necessary |
' iiOdiiiationi concerning scheduled responses was made. It was j

obvious the intent of the- Cormmttee in making the superseding | 
request was to have more document:’ made available in the Commit- • j

. tree offiees and al.so to have less excisoons made on documents j
, previously furnsshed the Cormmttee based on prior requests. We |
were requested by Shaheen t:o prepare as soon as possible cor- I 

■ respondence t:o the Attorney General setting fort:h instances where I 
. .t:he deadlines set by t:he Cormmttee could not be made. This -prompted i 
the provisions in the guidelines for the production of documents 
which require t:he Attorney General to notify t:he Cormmttee dear­
man and Vice Chairman within 24 hour:’ of any expected delay beyond

1 96 hours of t:he request. . ' ’

Action. For information

- -. 3 -
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PROPOSED PROCEDURES

( 1) The Domestic Tack Force Leader’4 Will submit periodical^ a 1 st
V of pgeckfC'. mt<erais»xpexanXJSjheJn^

S .R. 21, to which the Committee staff wishes, access or of which the ;
specfci;z?-

’ Csmitteo destrsss deHL-.ery- AnyjJUesttoLSS,^^

Of any portion of such list shO! ce identified by the SpeciaLfroune.

. and discu^ed at the tie of acceptance of the list, between the DFL 

and the Social Coyncl. "
< . The first such list Will be delivered to the Department of •

Justice within 48 hours or the adoption of this procedure, and Wl! 

sumarizc and supersedes al., the presently sutscand.it<>r equ-ests; '"‘•'5

’ list WILL. be in priority order, "as fixed by the Cammttee, with fixed
• . ■ detoe^ss dates specif- ^ me^ for which the Com“ 

mte* requests delivery or access shall be delivered to the Cxmtete

or made accessible do Room 4171 of the Hoover Bdldjtfg not laior th— 

within 1C'<6 hours of the date specif^. The Committee Chairman and ' 

'Vice Chairman shall be informed by the Attorney Corneal, Within 24 hours 
each ' ’ _

■ of rec^pt of Sfe request, of any delay Wad .'48 gotov.., ~e -ipe-d 
le^th of the delay, and. the spefc reasons for the delay- Pe!;a 

access c delivery ston be profecedi, by the Bureau of/to any ^to'^ 

requited, While tie balance of such materials are beins prepared. A 

pa-tiaT proffer sUH neb extend the tme of full iwases s°t. forth 

herein. .

ntc^oio^fue^he^ the term D^ Tack r^ to (Din.) 
Stu: Director, .

is understood ■••to in.'slvJe thyCiicf Courncl and the Mnorrty C>un^

of the Senate Select (%.u.ttce,r> <w»i.jc 
. hOlOSuRe
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I

. Thess ErOCeds:st..tM;L.assayJo a^

graph 1. Is the event of a s^ccfic probem arisSn.g with the

appcailj;yL2fJhst2.nro«esdJ2S»JOasw.ma■tertJ^

or, any matters in which criminal prosecution is pending, or any matter _

which the Zrttomey General shall

sensitive,'a special procedure shall be undertaken.*  Such specific

* No restrictoon of currently operational arrangements is ^tended under
this provision. •

prebem areas shall be identified bv the Attorney Genora! to the Chaiman 

and Vice Chairman by letter upon considerato.on of th.e lists submitted 

pursuant to this provision. The sperial procedure to be filOwsd shall 

be proposed, defined., adopted, and fplowed after consideration by the 

SSCif^S.s^i[iOJ'r0bSm area and pertinent inquiry and d^o^wn at

• the staff level.

(2) .The Toiowng procedures shU apply (a) where delivery of materials 

requested night jeopardize IB sensitive sources or engoing operatic^, 

or (b) where the Domstic Task Force Leader requests scoess to maerials, 

rather than delivery to 'the SSC. ■ . '

’ (3) The Detriment will -furnish access at the Hoover Buildng in Room 

4171 t:o those maerials requested: . *

(a) oniy to the members of the Comittte, where it is determined 

by the Attorney General that the materials involve popularly ^nritire 

foreign intrllissn<e sources orvesujanlv 3?'**̂̂  

intslHssn<:e operations. ‘ .

r
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" .’*, 2A '. ’ ‘ ' .

* Examples of prohibited we are: . . .

, (1) intcvviws; of the source, as ^rce ; '

" (2) intewews; or inviTes that would disciosi the fact that tlx
‘ identify of a conideniai source was made town, to the ^aff.

(3) pUblic disclosure:. , ” ' '

.^ ..Tt^ -^'.r' wr '"itw *wrr wr- anr -^nTf- ^^, ?r^M1' ’Wl’t
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

•; , (b) In all other cases, to the appropriately cleared staff who

• wu have access to all of the materials. ’ ‘ . * .

' ■ (c) An exception to (a) and (b) above is made for the i^Ut^s

. . ’ of ^called "live" foments or. potential informants 5s defined in the .
FBI Manual of Instructions as to Which no access will be furnished 

unless the identity of the individual as an informant or potential
. . informant has alreacy been made known to the Corittee, jointly agree , ,

’ on the limited disclosure of such idinfitis.to the Chairman and Vice

■ Chairman. ' ■ . ■
(d) As to other :tfiomafion Which would idintfyJpersitslvM

’ . soUrces> who have proved or co^^^

' "m^^d_^lJowSiSeJden^ts^^

■ conidetiatyi^^ J ’

■ oonnidenta^^ •
* detiTa;ity_OfJSfoclaSS^nJ£OomatTit^^

< - gm^-uness^ejdeni^/nthejnd^d^

' * ’ been_made^■<nJiJhe_^mitlee.2^il2unlel^

' . inmat^a13 whch have been screened by the IB as pkwmM^

• • parffihiibelkw. . • • •



(4) Those materials to which the staff has access may be reviewed 

and studied in Room 4171 of the Hoover Buildirg md such notes my

, be -taken as deemed appropriate by the Staff.

(5 Ths tanittee staff sha. select from these materrels to which

. access is herein provided, three morels which it deems pertnert

• to the Corrittee's inquiries OTd necessary for delivery to tie

Colmlittse's offies. , . . .
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' (6) The Bureau shall make copies of such materials as-are specified

* by the staff under the provisoors of (5) above for transfer to the

■ Carmttee’s offices t

. (a) before the copies of such m-aerials are tak.cn to the 

Oomittee’s offices, the Bureau shall, within 24 hour's of the

_ selection, make appropriate excisions and paraphrases of infor- , •

—^. mtion which mighh:, if inadvertently disclosed, endanger sensitive 5
• • or sensitive ■ . ' '

’, FBI sources andVon.gozng Operations. . r

(b) If the Task Force Leader has any objectoors to the excisions j 

• . or paraphrases, the materials in issue will he forthwith conveyed by

the Bureau, ’with a written statement of its grounds for its p^itoon, 

’ to the Specced. Counsel who shell resolve the matter by negooiation

Within 24 hours. '

(c) In the event the matter is not resolved within 24 hours, the

’ , '' ’Speeda! Counsel shdi subm-t th.e mater forthwith to the Attorney ' •

. - , General who shsai notify the Chairman fortleith and arrange for an I

' , • appropriate disposition. . •

. (7) The .Co:mi.ttee staff may remove to the office of SSC for appropriate

use, any notes whiCh they may make upon review.’ of maseraLsSeenedLby. 

the FBI, as provided in (6) above, without such notes being reviewed 

'. by the Bureau. Th.e ComitteQ staff may remove notes on unscreened 

mtcriali only if such notes are revewed and cleared by the Bureau

• under the provisoers of (5) (a) three (c) above. '

TTJI" ’V"???' "W« .■",,WPt’"l!WFr-'-’-«w^w 5' ' . ‘
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(8) The staff and the melters of the Comittee may examine the 

original materials Ito which the staff” has been given access as 

extensively as necessary, in tie Hoover Building at Room 4171, 

during normal FB:I business ho^uas; uponJetsOitble_nOt.^ ^a^MM^gMMMtl*
a^^an^gemeitSLm£Jbe_itdeJf^^ •

(9) These procedures are adented subject to satisfactory experience

' in im-plemetation. If after a fair trial the procedwcgs_heranL^ 

. not operate suitably in the view of either th? SSCor.the Attoanev , 

, ' GgesMeJSSfixSresu&v^

• ‘ SSC or'the Attorney Cenra! and other accropri.ate and suitable.

* ' methods of procedure undertaken. - . • ‘ .

^•^rrm’:*w” ,,'<wrr7^^'itiffn^-,n^ rwr?” ‘’wrrr' •^m^,'z^t7^ •«r^,''csrin:'i'*’i 
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Mr. Gallagher

J. S. Pulman

HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE 
ON ASSASSINATIONS

* . 11/8/76
1 - Mr. Gallagher
1 - Mr. Ingram
1 - Mr. Peeinan 
d- Mr. Helterhoff

1 - Mr. Cookie
1 - Mr. Burton
1 - Mr. Deegan

* PURPOSED To furnish comments by the Civil Rights Section,
| General Investigative Divisoon (GID), as to Coimmttee
: access to the Civil Rights investigatoon into the assassinatoon
j of Dr. Maatin Luther King, Jr. (BuUile 44-38861). \

' SYNOPSIS; House Select Committee on Assassinations has
I requested access to FBI fiees and Department of

Justice fiees concerning the assassinations of President
t John F. Kennedy and Dr. Maatin Luther King, Jr. (copy of
I Coimmttvv letter attached). Legal Counsel Division has
• requested comments from GID re CoIiittev access. (Copy of
| Legal Counsel memorandum attached.) Dr. King was assassinated

. on 4/4/68 and the FBI conducted an immediate Civil Rights
4 . investigate per the request of the Apartment. Our

investigate results were furnished to the Department red 
based upon the,authority.from the Department, certain pertnnent 

  ’ / investigate '-results were furnished to'the State of Tvoovssvv 
‘...... . ruthoiitiei. James Earl Ray pled guilty on 3/10/^69 to the

murder of Dr. King before a state court in Tvoovssvv and 
presently is in local cinfOveivnt. In Novvmmbr, 1975, the 
Attorney General directed Assistant Attorneys Gsnnral Pottinger 
and Thornburg to review the files reiatnng to Maatin Luther 
King and make a recormendation as to Whether the assassina^on

* case should be reopened. In April, 1976, the Attorney General 
requested the Department’s Office of Professional Relsposnbility 
(OPR) to 'cimilvtv the review of all records re Dr. King. , 

.. The Department’s OPR still has this King mutter under review. 
Any decisoon relative to Coimmttev access to the Civil Right’

• 4 assassination ieveitigrtien of Dr. King rests within the
province of the Department. The Department should also bv 
advised that in making its decision it should also consider:

Endos’ires (3) . . ' ’ *

. HNH:bami (8) < ' ’ '
44-38861 CONTINUED - OVER '
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Memorandum to Mr. Gallagher
HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONSRE

(1) 
(2) 
and

Wiat-authooity the Coimittee has to request access;
What effect access would have on the local prosecutoon 

the rights of Ray who has his case under appeal to the
U. S. Supreme Court. ("Waahington Post" article re his 
appeal attached); (3) What effect Committee access would 
have on privacy of those individuals who furnished information 
.iin a criminal case; (4) If Department grants access, it sSoul.d 
oppose disclosing identity of informants or persons who 
furnsshed -infomation on a connidennial basis and (5) What 
action it ineends to take to obtain thidd-ggnncy clearance 
including foreign Governments; (6) The decision to - furnish an 
igeiizatfon of mmaeeial turned over to another agency remains 
within the province of the Department; (7) The FBI has not 
prepared any summary, of the King assassinat^n investigative 
results other than that contained on the summary (synopsis) 
pages of each report and & reports containing a prosecute 
summary^ (8) The Civil Rights Section recmmends no meeting 
with Staff members mil Department rnaR^ its; decision.

RECOMMENDATION: That these comments of the Civil Rights _
Section be '.furnished to the Criminal Section of 

' the GID (attentoon Mr. Len S. Burton), which section is
- coordinating the overall. GID,response to thia.raster. . ■ . ..

DETAILS: The House Select Coimmttee on Assassinltfons has
' requested access to FBI fiees and Department of

Justice fiees concerning the liilssinltfons of President John F. 
Kennedy and Dr. Maatin Luther King, Jr. (Commttee ^tzter

4 attached). The Legal Counsel Divisoon haSrequested 
cornments of the GID as to the CoImittge's access to these 
fieea (copy Of Legal Counsel memorandum attached).
The Civil Rights assassination investigator of Dr. King is 
located i.n BuHle 44-38861. .

; . - 2

1 JWr^ -«ww’ ’ ->1* '-• * '-t«.-^,r . ..-%.» 1 4.f *;*’»W^ ^J^'i^i ^^.^.^^M-^^vw^-^^rt- * ^r^r^*-^^ ‘ - ^^
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Memorandum tic Mr. ‘Gallagher -
RE: HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS

Dr. King was shot tc death by an assassin's bullet 
while standing cn a balcony cf a moCe'l in Memphis, Tennessee, 
on 4/4/68. The U. S. Department Cf Justice requested the 
FBI tc conduct an ipmpdiate Civil Rights investigation into 
:this assassinatcon which was ccnfipmei in writnng by a -letter 

' from Stephen J. Pollak, Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights 
Division, tc the Director of *he FBI, w^Ve?^^* e 
investigatcnn into a hcssxble elation cf Title 18, U. S. 
Code, Secticn 241, (pcssible ccnspxracy tc viclate the Civil 
Righto cf Dr. King, nammiy, the right tc travel ^totototo.)

assassin.

The FBI ccnducted an extensive, exhaustive.iaveitigatlan 
into this assassinatcon and James Earl Ray wa^ identified as toe 

Our investigative ^ulto were fwnashed to ^e 
Civil Richts Divtoic, U. S. Department cf Justice, and ccd upon thegauthocite cf the Dpwrtment, certain h“;‘jaenitiaVeht19a 
reiulti were furnshhed tc the apprcpriate loci authoCltlei in 
the State cf Tennessee. On 3/10/69, in ^ate cciu,t' MSphh ' 
Tennessee, Ray entered a plea cf guilty tc charges cf th .. 
murder cf KRng and received a 99-year tontence. Ray ^ precntly 
in iccai ccafinepent.

’ By letter dated 12/4/75, the AtOn?•y'G“«f“ Cf JhT 
; United-States advised that on 11/24/75, he i}e^VSihitaStfc<l 
a^nrnevs General J. Stanley Pottinger and Richard L. Tncrnburg ACt reveyW Ghe fileJ.telateny Pc Marrten Luther King at ^e in 
the light of recent testpmcny, and make a recommendation a 
Whether the assassinatoan case shculd be rechened* The . .
Department had ccpplete access to the Civil Rights a^assina 
investigative file during ito review.

issued
On 4/29/76, the Attorney General cfthe United States 

the fclCowing news relate: ‘ _

headed 
in the

"I have directed the Office cf PrcfeiiicaaX Resihcsii>blity 
by Michael Shaheen, to ccmpiete a revew„OfLallJ:e 

Matm DK^jJu^e ecnra^^ 

PrrunaLi“2eC™ Af^LGThrelim  ̂ review

i 3
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> Memorandum to Mr. Gallagher
' RE: HOUSE. SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS

. of files at FBI headquaaters. As a result of this
। preliminary review, the Civil Rights Division has
' recommended that the reveew be carried forward to completoon
i with an additional examination of records at FBI
j headquarters and field offices. It is beUeved that rnore
j t:hre 200,000 documents may be involved.

_On the basis of this preliminary review, Assistant 
I Attorney General Pottinger stated that his tentative
| conclusions were (1) there was no basis to believe that

'the FBI in any way caused the death of Dr. King, (2) no 
evicted was discovered that the FBI investigatoon of 
the assassination of Dr. King was not thorough and honest, and (3) in^nces were found iedicat0ng that the FBI under­
took a systematic Pregrmm of harassment of Dr. King in 
order to discredit him and harm both him and the movement 
he led.

In ordering on April 26 the complete review by 
MinShrhnne.’Ad^C** t:hrt the investigator be.competed : .forthwith and that answers to four speeific uaestions be

, . - furnished-to me - and FBI- Director Clarence M. Kelley on ..the...
' '*■ basis'of'the review of ail documents: * '

_ — Wetter the FBI iovnstigrt0en of Dr. King's 
.assassination was thorough and honest;

• — Wether there is any evideece that the FBI was 
involved in the assassination of Dr. King;

— Whether, -in light of the first two maateri, there 
is any new evidence■which has come to the attention of the 
Department concerning the assassination of Dr. King;

— Wietter the nature of the rnlat0onshrp between tie 
Bureru and Dr. King calls for lrimierl prosecutions, dislirlenary 
proceedings, or other appropriate action.

Mr. Pottinger pointed out that the Civvl Rights 
.Division ha8 bnne continuously investigat0gg rlnegrt0ens 
coec^reing the assess?Nation of Dr. King as these rllegrt0ens 
come to the rttnot0on of the Department."
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Memorandum to Mr. Gallagher
RE: HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS

The Department’s OPR still has this matter under 
review and has had complete access to the Civil Rights 
assassination investigatiee files both at FBIHQ and in all -
of our field offices.

The decxsxon as to what access, if any, the Coimittee 
has to the FBI -file on the Civil Rights assassination of 
Dr. King, therefore, rests entirely within the province of the 

. Department of Justice. The Department should also be advised that in
making its decision reHatln to Coimmttee access, it should also 
consider the •foliwwing:

(1) The Department should determine what authooity _ _
the Commttee has to request access to the Civil Rights assassinatoon 

} investigaton of Dr. King. For example, is it requesting such
■ access for a spelifii llgislative interest? If not, such access
’ by t:hie CoImlttee could be construed by some as an effort by
। a legislate body to act as a "grand jury" even though James
I Earl Ray has already been processed through the court system;

(2) The Department should determine what lfflit 
any such Co]mlttee access to our investigate results in the 
Civil Rights assassinatoon investigaton of Dr. King (including 
the physical evidence, FBI Laboratory and Idlnnification reports, 

. etc.) would have on the.local.prosecution of James Earl .Ray.
and upon the rights of Mr. Ray, who has recently appealed his 
ionniction to title U. S. Supreme Couut. ("Washington Post"

! article re appeal attached). If necessary, the Department
should resolve this with the State of Tennessee authorities

■ and with Mr. Ray’s counsel;
: . (3) The Department sh^ddete^ine what effect

any such access would have on the privacy of those individuals
■ who furnihhed information to the FBI in a criminal case the 

FBI was inveltigatnig (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 241);

I (4) If title Department grants access to the Conttee,
< ■ * it should oppose, di.liiosnni! _the identity of any in^r.a^s .__., 
■ or persons who furnshhed lnforlation on an expressed confidential

basis;

' . ' 5 ' '

J.?,-;^ ii» .i^l 'A' f«-4.’ 1 ' .I-
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RE: HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS

(5) If the Department grants Commttee access^ 
the Department should advise what action it innt^encls t;o tjake 
to obtain thrrd-aeency clearance/including obtaining author^ 
from those foxreign Governments which furnsshed investigative 
results, such as Canada (where Mr. Ray stayed anr 
obtained a passport) and London (where Mr. Ray was 
captured);

(6) The decision to furnish an itemization of 
any mateeial which has been turned overdo any itSteX^inriVir^U 
or arancy remains within the province of the Department. For 
instance, certain rnaaeeiai was turn^ over to..^e Sta of
Ttnrtsstt tuthoii.hits based upon the authority of the 
Department and ’the Department would have to make a ^0^1^, 
asto Aether this itemization could be made available to the 
a^tSe. Other ratetitt from our f.Ues has.also been made 
available pursuant to the Freedom of Inoornatonn Act,

(7) The FBI has not prepared any sugary of the.??;^1 
Riahts investigate of the assassination of Dr. King* Neither 
the Csvii RigStS aivise nor the OPR requested such a summaSt-v 

its review Each investigative report contains a sumrnary 
tevno^is) page and a prosecutive summary report ond a non-p^secutive 

< sSyniPS XitXhewerd tlpoprreiounly prepared,.. There .is, of course, . 
extensyve public source information ava^ab1® conc^nnng tis ^astN^'s ^e" rt 6/068 "'^"d^ S52

(8) Inasnuch as any Coimmttee access to.the Civil 
Rights investigate of the assassjinatoon of Dr. KiratXrmtcnSon . 
RLUin the proven of the Department, e Cvil Rig^s Section 
oLesMS^ 
makes its decision in th^ ^tter.

' These comments of the Civvl Riahhn S:^iniiffS1e 
4 GID are in no way intended to be obstructive but it is ^it: 4 Ghe area^t mist resolve these issues befo^t can ^ke a

reterrinttron as to whether or not it will grant Chm ■
occrss to the Civil Rights ieetntlattere file on the 
assassination of Dr. King.

6
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Ray Appeals
Conviction in
King Murder

' Associated^ Press

James Earl Ray, convicted killer of 
civil rights leader Dr. Martin Luther 
King Jr., asked the Supreme Court 
yesterday to review his ease. claiming 

. . he was *set up to take the rap for a 
crime hie didn't commit.”

Ray’s appeal said he was “framed! 
by the FBI and local police. and then 
coerced by his own attorney toplead 
guilty against his ww

James H. Lesar, the Washington at- 
toneey representing Ray, wroteinask- 
iing the court to review Rays.., 
'conviction:-"The charge is that,those 
'who did kill Dr. King are still at

-. lane, protected.in part by the wwdb • 
• — । Ingness of the courts to face these un- ! ...

pleasant facts.
■ , The petition did not mention an in- .
. .vestigation recently _ begun by the 

' House into the assassinaUnns of King
, ; ■ ? and President Kennedy.
’ * ■. King was killed by a rifle blast as

; he stood on a motel balcony in Mem­
, phis in 1968. w 

‘ " Rav was arrested in London and
.. - brought back to the United! States to

.. ' • stand trial. He pleaded guilty. _
In his petition, Ray, now an innate

•. serving a life term in the Tennessee . 
state penitentiavf. said a thorough re­
view of his cnnvlitn>n is needed be- ■ .

’ cause potential conflicts of interest
between two of his attorneys denied 
him ■‘efeective assistance of counsel.” 
Ray was represented originallv by at­
torneys Arthur Hanes and Percy Fore
, man. J? - .
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